
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 11 March 2025 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Allen, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Cuddihee, P.Nicholson, Raynsford and Stevens. 

Independent Member Annette Benny. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get 

Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Chandler-Whiting 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 03 March 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2025. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Capitalisation Direction Update:   (Verbal Report) 

 

6. Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 2025/26:   (Pages 11 - 34) 

 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2025/26:   (Pages 35 - 50) 

 

8. Treasury Management Practices Principles and Schedules 

2025/26:   

(Pages 51 - 114) 

 

9. Review of efficiency and effectiveness of Constitutional 

Updates:   

(Verbal Report) 

 

10. Civic Protocol:   (Pages 115 - 194) 

 

11. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 195 - 198) 

 

12. Work Programme:   (Pages 199 - 202) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 18 February 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Freeman (substitute for Councillor Stevens), P.Nicholson and Raynsford. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cuddihee and Stevens.  

 

Also in attendance: Liz Bryant (Head of Legal Services), Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic 

Advisor), Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager), Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of 

Electoral Services), Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager), David Northey (Service 

Director for Finance), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor), Ollie Woodhams (Head of 

Finance (via MicrosoftTeams)), Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) and 

Jackson Murray (Director, Grant Thornton).  

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.55 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

73. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 
74. Minutes   

 

The Committee unanimously agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 12 November 2024 as 

an accurate record.  

 

Councillor Finn expressed that he was dissatisfied with updates made to the minutes of the 

meeting of the 11 December 2026, but following a discussion, the Committee agreed the minutes 

of the meeting held on 11 December 2024 as an accurate record. 

 

For (2) 

Councillors Freeman and Raynsford. 

 

Against (1) 

Councillor Finn. 

 

Abstain (3) 

Councillors Allen and P. Nicholson and Independent Member Annette Benny. 

 

The Committee unanimously agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2025 with the 

amendment of Councillor P. Nicholson being added to the list of attendees.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

 

75. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

76. Capitalisation Direction Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) provided an update and highlighted: 

 

a) The capitalisation update had been chased but there was no update; 
 

b) Assurance had been given to proceed with setting the budget for 2025/26; 

 

c) Had been assured that a decision was imminent. 

 

In response to questions it was added: 

 

d) A statement on the current explanation had been included within the budget report for the 

City Council meeting on 24 February 2025, to reassure Councillors that the 2025/26 

budget could be set; 

 

e) The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) review had been 

completed, but the final document not yet shared; 

 

f) The Independent Review into the transaction was at the discretion of the relevant Minister, 

who was expected to issue a decision by the end of March 2025. 

 

77. External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2023/24   

 

Jackson Murray (Director, Grant Thornton) introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The 2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts had been subject to the backstop disclaimer in advance 

of the nationally set deadline; 

 

b) The deadline for the 2023/24 accounts was 28 February 2025, and a modified audit opinion 

was expected for that year. The 2024/25 and 2025/26 accounts were also anticipated to be 

affected in the same way, as set out in national guidance, as a result of the backstops; 

 

c) Detailed work for the 2023/24 audit took place in October 2024 and an audit opinion 

would b
[...]
made due 

to immateriality. 

 

(Councillor Finn left the meeting during this item) 

 

78. Approval of Statement of Accounts 2023/24   

 

Carolyn Haynes (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the report: 

 

a) The draft accounts for 2023/24 were published at the end of May 2024, in line with 

statutory deadline; 

 

b) Audit commenced in October 2024 and the team were finalising the adjustments that 

needed to occur before the backstop deadline at the end of February 2025; 

 

c) The 2023/24 Accounts had been presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in 

July 2024; 

 

d) The team had worked very hard to get to this position; 

 

e) Value for money comments on weaknesses identified in 2023/24 had been included in the 

report; 

 

f) An updated signed copy of the Annual Governance Statement was needed alongside the 

Statement of Accounts. 

 

The Committee agreed:  

 

1. To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 attached as Appendix A;  

 

2. To delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chair of Audit 

and Governance Committee to sign the Accounts and Letters of Representation on behalf 

Page 4



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

of the Council once the audit opinions are provided, and to approve any final amendments 

to the Statement of Accounts arising from the closing stages of audit work;  

 

3. To note the amendments to the 2023/24 accounts which are anticipated to be finalised 

before 28 February 2025; 

 

4. To approve the Letters of Representation attached as Appendix B prior to their 

submission to the Auditor; 

 

5. To approve the 2023/4 Annual Governance Statement (Appendix C), which will be signed 
by the Leader and the Chief Executive, confirming the governance arrangements that were 

in place during the year and which will be published alongside the Statement of Accounts;  

 

6. To consider the draft Audit Opinion Report for 2023/24.  

 

79. Update on External Audit Recommendations  (Verbal Report) 

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) gave a verbal update: 

 

a) There were no updates for this meeting as they had been covered in detail through the 

report from Grant Thornton, but it would remain as a standing item to give updates in the 

future. 

 

80. Updated Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26   

 

Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The document had been updated since the November meeting of the Committee to 

include the latest treasury management strategy information, namely economic updates; 

 

b) The forecast for new borrowing in 2025/26 remained at 4.5%, since the January 2025 

Arlingclose update there had been a further reduction to Bank of England rate to 4.5% with 

their forecast projecting future 25 basis point reductions throughout the year and forecast 

rate of 3.75% at year-end; 

 

c) Against Treasury Management revenue budgets, interest rate risk remained high on new 

borrowing; 

 

i. Previous actions to mitigate risk had included fixing in borrowing long term and 

hedging temporary borrowing through the rate swap arrangement; 

 

d) The investment strategy continued to have a prudent approach for security first, liquidity 

and then yield; 

 

e) Another change was the release of a previous voluntary overpayment of £634,000 to 

support 2025/26 budget setting; 

 

f) The borrowing strategy was striking an appropriate low risk balance between securing 

lower interest cost and certainty of cost through fixing rates in to cover the period the 

Page 5



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

funds are required; 

 

g) Over 50% current borrowing had either been fixed at PWLB (Public Works Load Board) 

rates from 1.37% or was covered by the £75 million temporary rate swap at 0.56%; 

 

h) The Council continued to use short term MMF (Money Market Funds) to hold day to day 

surplus funds, pooled funds held with CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local Authorities 

Investment Management), Fidelity and Schomax and they continued to deliver a good 

return through dividends; 

 
i. Minimal balances were held in cash and immediate access accounts; 

 

i) Appendix C was a new addition to the report and set out the Treasury Management 

Budget for 2025/26 against the previous reported forecast. 

 

In response to questions it was further explained: 

 

a) The Committee could be reassured that there was a downward trend in borrowing 

overall; 

 

b) LOBO’s (Lender option borrow option) had been held for a long time, many were 70 year 

arrangements; 

 

i. The Council had experienced a call-in of a LOBO for the first time and part of the 

strategy was to repay LOBO’s as soon as the opportunity arose as they tended to 

have higher interest rates than borrowing long-term; 

 

ii. There were three LOBO’s that could be called in during 2025/26; 

 

iii. The highest was £19 million, with the others at around £5 million. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note the updated Treasury Management Strategy, that would be considered at City 

Council on 24 February 2025 as part of the Annual Revenue and Capital Budget report.  

 

81. Updated Capital Financing Strategy 2025/26   

 

Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the report and highlighted the following: 

 

a) The updated strategy included the latest Capita programme forecasts as at 31 December 

2024; 

 

b) All capital projects were going through CPOG (Capital Programme Officer Board) and 

CPB (Capital Programme Board) before proceeding to an Executive Decision; 

 

c) The five year capital programme included the latest 5 year programme forecast as at 31 

December 2024 at £395.864 million; 

 

Page 6



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

d) Analysis of financing by source highlighted that grant funding remained the highest source 

at 35%; 

 

i. £130 million was funded through service borrowing which included £68.8 million 

relating to the Property Regeneration Fund with a focus of generating an income 

and creating employment; 

 

e) The report aligned with the Treasury Management Strategy and financing of the capital 

programme with the Council’s MTFS (Medium Term Financial Strategy) for revenue costs 

for interest and minimum revenue provision. 
 

In response to questions, with support from David Northey (Service Director for Finance), it was 

discussed: 

 

f) 3% contribution from developers was worth discussion with Councillors in the future as it 

seemed low and left Council Tax payers contributing more to developments; 

 

g) The CPOG and CPB allowed officers to develop more intelligence on delivery of projects 

and potential risk; 

 

h) At the completion of large capital projects, learnings were taken for the future; 

 

i) The risk management of costs of projects on the capital programme would be added to the 

work programme. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note the updated Capital Financing Strategy, which would go to City Council on 24 

February 2025 as part of the Annual Revenue and Capital budget setting report.  

 

82. Adult Social Care Debt Management   

 

Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The report had been issued with limited assurance in November 2024, and  progress had 

been made against the consequential management actions, with six of 11 having been fully 

implemented and five partially implemented; 

 

b) It was anticipated that the remaining actions would be completed by 30 April 2025 which 

would increase the overall opinion to a reasonable assurance; 

 

c) Adult Social Care Debt Board had been established, which met monthly with 

representatives from PCC Finance, Livewell SouthWest and the Adult Social Care Team, 

Legal and Audit. 

 

In response to questions, supported by David Northey (Service Director for Finance), it was 

added: 

 

Page 7



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

d) There was an offer to walkthrough the process for any committee members that 

requested it; 

 

e) The current debt figure would be shared with members of the Committee.  

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the progress to implement of agreed management actions; 

 

2. An updated report on progress made would come to the Audit and Committee in 12 
months’ time with detail on the narrative of writing off debt as a last resort. 

 

83. Civic Protocol  (To Follow) 

 

Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services) introduced the item and highlighted: 

 

a) The aim was to get the new Civic Protocol approved and in place by the time the Lord 

Mayor for 2025/26 started in May 2025; 

 

b) The protocol served as a reference to ensure consistency, professionalism and adherence 

of tradition in the execution of civic duties for the Lord Mayor, the Civic Office and the 

officers who provided support to the Lord Mayor; 

 

c) There were minor changes made to the protocol in 2018 but was largely unchanged since 

the last formal review in 2012; 

 

d) Feedback and lessons learnt had been gathered to understand how best to support the 

office and the Lord Mayor; 

 

e) A Task and Finish Group had been set up to review the Civic Protocol, comprising of the 

members of the Lord Mayor Selection and Advisory Committee; 

 

i. The group met four times and was cross party, with members from all parties in 

attendance for at least one meeting; 

 

f) The updates had also been carried out using best practice from other Lord Mayoralties 

such as Bristol, York, Southampton and Portsmouth; 

 

g) Guidance from the Association of Civic Officers was also used; 

 

h) It was more streamlined and was clearer on what the constitutional role of the Lord Mayor 

and what the Civic Role was and how both functions could be supported separately; 

 

i) It was aligned to the Council budget. 

 

During the discussion: 

 

j) Committee Members expressed frustration at not having a document with tracked 

changes, or copies of the previous protocol to compare the new protocol to; 

 

Page 8



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 18 February 2025 

i. Track changes weren’t available as it had gone through so many different iterations, 

but copies of the 2012 and 2018 could be provided with a summary of changes 

made for 2025; 

 

k) There would be flexibility to enable the Lord Mayor to fulfil their role whilst the budget 

might increase or decrease. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To defer the item to the meeting on 11 March 2025.  
 

84. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document.  

 

85. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed to note the work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2025 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 2025/26 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Louise Clapton, Audit Manager 

Contact Email:  Louise.clapton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: AUD/LC 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is that the purpose, authority 

and responsibility of the internal audit activity are formally defined in an internal audit charter and 

strategy, consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards.   

 

The Audit Strategy is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 

developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and prioritie
[...]
eveloping and create 
training and development plans to address needs. 

Internal Audit Software System
Devon Assurance Partnership uses Ideagen as an audit management system. This system allows Partnership management 
to effectively plan, deliver and report audit work in a consistent and efficient manner. The system provides a secure 
working platform and ensures confidentiality of data. The system promotes mobile working, allowing the team to work 
effectively at client locations or at remote locations should the need arise.

20

AUDIT STRATEGY ‐ STAFF DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING AND 
USE OF IDEAGEN AUDIT

P
age 34



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2025 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Louise Clapton, Audit Manager 

Contact Email:  louise.clapton@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Your Reference: AUD/LC 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the preparation of a risk-based plan of 

Internal Audit activity that is designed to support an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems 

of governance, risk management and internal control and is informed by the audit strategy, consultation 

with stakeholders and a dynamic assessment of risks. 

 
Against a background of already stretched budgets and resources, the continuing uncertainty about 

resourcing from central government and the wider economic environment, the Council will inevitably 

continue to face significant challenges across 2025/26.  To enable Internal Audit to be more agile and 

responsive to the rapidly changing risk profile, the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan has been developed as a high-

level thematic plan, underpinned by core assurance work.  This will ensure that the focus of audit coverag
[...]
 overall strategy, both of which are reported to the DAP Management Board and DAP Committee.   
 

Customer Service Excellence (CSE) 
DAP was successful in re-accreditation by G4S Assessment Services of the CSE standard during 2024. This accreditation is a UK-wide quality mark which 
recognises organisations that prioritise customer service and are committed to continuous improvement. 
 

During the year we have issued client survey forms for some of our reports, and the results of the surveys returned were very good / positive. The overall 
result is very pleasing, with near 98% being "satisfied” or better across our services.  It is very pleasing to report that our clients continue to rate the overall 
usefulness of the audit and the helpfulness of our auditors highly. 

P
age 49

https://www.theiia.org/en/standards/2024-standards/global-internal-audit-standards/


  

11 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 50



 

1 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 March 2025 

Title of Report: Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 

Schedules 2025/26 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Wendy Eldridge Lead Accountancy Manager Capital & Treasury 

Management 

Contact Email:  Wendy.eldridge@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Fin/TM PPS 25-26 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires the Council to publish its practices, 

principles and schedules each year. The Treasury Management practices, principles and schedules are in 

place to ensure the Council’s Treasury Management policy is adhered to and that working practices 

and controls are in place to meet the approved strategy. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. To approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2025/26 as set 

out in this report. 

Reason: This will ensure compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

1. There are no alternative options. The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management which requires the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and 
Schedules to be scrutinised and approved by the Audit Committee. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Effective financial management is fundamental to the delivery of corporate improvement priorities. 

Treasury Management activity has a significant impact on the Council’s activity both in revenue budget 

terms and capital investment and, as such, is a key foundation facilitating the delivery of several 

corporate priorities. 

 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Treasury Management affects the Council’s budget in terms of borrowing costs and investment returns. 

The Treasury Management Strategy sets the authorised limits and operational boundaries within which 

investment and borrowing decisions are taken and risks managed. Effective treasury management will 

provide support towards the achievement of the Council’s business and service objectives.  Plymouth 

City Council is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 

Page 51 Agenda Item 8



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

2 

 

OFFICIAL 

management, and to employing suitable performance measurement techniques, within the context of 

effective risk management. 

 

 

Financial Risks  

The Council has current borrowing of £664.532m with further borrowing required to support an 

active capital programme. 

 

Legal Implications  

(Provided by Liz Bryant/LB) 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. This report is to ensure compliance with the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which requires the Council to publ
[...]
 Haynes/Paul 

Dossett 

 

 

 

14 January 

2025 

External Auditor Update  Jackson Murray 

Capitalisation Direction Update Verbal Update David Northey 

Update on External Audit 

Recommendations   
Standing Item David Northey 

Treasury Management Board 

Update 
Verbal Update Wendy Eldridge 

Adult Social Care Debt 

Management 2024/25 

Requested at the 

November 2024 

meeting 
Devon Audit Partnership 

Procurement Readiness Action 

Plan 
 Holly Golden 

Committee Self-Assessment 

Added during 10 

September 2024 

meeting 

Ross Jago 

Page 200



  

  

 

OFFICIAL 

 

18 February 

2025 

(Additional 

Meeting) 

Update on External Audit 

Recommendations   
Standing Item David Northey 

Capitalisation Direction Update Verbal Update David Northey 

Treasury Management Strategy  Wendy Eldridge 

Capital Management Strategy  Wendy Eldridge 

External Audit – Audit Findings 

Report 2023/24 
 Jackson Murray 

Approval of Statement of Accounts 

2023/24 
 Carolyn Haynes 

Adult Social Care Debt 

Management  

Identified for 

further 

consideration at 

the January 2025 

meeting 

Devon Audit 

Partnership/David 

Northey/Gary Walbridge 

Civic Protocol  
Glenda Favor-

Ankersen/Maddie Halifax 

 

11 March 

2025 

Capitalisation Direction Update Standing Item David Northey 

Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 

2025/26 
Annual Report Louise Clapton 

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 Annual Report Louise Clapton 

Treasury Management Practices 

Principles and Schedules 2025/26 
Annual Item Wendy Eldridge 

Review of efficiency and 

effectiveness of Constitutional 

Updates 

Identified for 

consideration at 

the July 2024 

meeting. 

Ross Jago 

Civic Protocol 

Deferred from 18 

February 2025 

meeting 

Glenda Favor-

Ankersen/Maddie Halifax 

 

01 

April 2025 

Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy Annual Report Ken Johnson 

Whistleblowing Policy Annual Review TBC 

Procurement Strategy 
Update every 6 

months 
Holly Golden 

External Audit Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 11 March 2025 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday 11 March 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Allen, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Cuddihee, P.Nicholson, Raynsford and Stevens. 

 

Independent Member Annette Benny attended via Microsoft Teams and contributed to 

discussions, but could not vote.   

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Liz Bryant (Head of 

Legal Services), Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic Advisor), Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, 

Devon Audit Partnership), Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager), Glenda Favor-Ankersen 

(Head of Electoral Services), Maddie Halifax (CEX/Electoral Services Practice Manager), Ross Jago 

(Head of Devolution and LGR Office), David Northey (Service Director for Finance) and Jamie 

Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 3.15 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

86. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

87. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2025 as an accurate 

record. 

 

88. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

89. Capitalisation Direction Update  

 

David Northey (Service Director for Finance) provided the Committee with the following update: 

 

a) The Government had written to Plymouth City Council to confirm its intention to grant a 

capitalisation direction, with no further investigation required into a previous financial 

transaction; 

 

b) This followed an independent review of the Council’s finances by the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), for which a report would be made public 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 11 March 2025 

imminently; 

 

c) Recommendations made in the independent review had been actioned by the Council; 

 

d) This standing item would be removed from the future agendas for the Committee.  

 

90. Internal Audit Strategy and Charter 2025/26   

 

Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the Internal Audit Strategy 

and Charter 2025/26 report and highlighted: 
 

a) The requirement for the document in regulations; 

 

b) New global intel audit standards were due to come into force from 1 April 2025, to which 

Devon Audit Partnership would conform.  

 

In response to questions, with support from David Northey (Service Director for Finance) it was 

further explained: 

 

c) No significant changes had been made since 2024/25, but in the future, if significant changes 

were made, these would be highlighted to members within the report; 

 

d) All strategies brought to Committee would include a summary explaining when it last came 

to Committee and what the changes were; 

 

e) The strategy and charter were written to conform to new audit standards, but if significant 

changes were needed when they came into place, the documents would come back to 

Committee for 2025/26. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for the year 2025/26. 

  

 

91. Internal Audit Plan 2025/26   

 

Louise Clapton (Audit Manager, Devon Audit Partnership) introduced the Internal Audit Plan 

2025/26 and explained: 

 

a) The plan could adapt the priorities of the organisation, but any changes would be brought 

to Committee; 

 

b) All limited assurance audits with high priority management action would be tracked 

through to implementation and progress updates would be provided to the Committee. 

 

In response to questions, supported by Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), the 

following was discussed: 

 

c) How risks were identified; 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 11 March 2025 

d) Devon Audit Partnership could be asked to give assurance on internal control frameworks 

in place to mitigate risks from, for example, regulatory health and safety at sports grounds; 

 

e) When new risks were identified, resource could be moved to deal with this, and changes 

would be reported to the Committee; 

 

f) Council Tax was tested each year as part of core assurance. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 
1. Approve the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

92. Treasury Management Practices Principles and Schedules 2025/26   

 

Wendy Eldridge (Lead Accountancy Manager) introduced the Treasury Management Practices 

Principles and Schedules 2025/26 report and explained: 

 

a) The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management required the Council to publish its 

practices, principles and schedules each year; 

 

b) The Treasury Management practices, principles and schedules were in place to ensure the 

Council’s Treasury Management policy was adhered to and that working practices and 

controls were in place to meet the approved Treasury Management strategy; 

 

c) Interest rate risk underpinned the Council’s decision making on borrowing with 

projections of Bank of England rate reductions coming through 2025 and the sources of 

Other Local Authority lending being limited in final quarter of financial year. 

 

In response to a question the following was explained: 

 

d) Professional advice came with indemnity and the Council would be indemnified if making a 

claim following advice given. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Approve the Treasury Management Practices, Principles and Schedules for 2025/26 as set 

out in this report. 

 

93. Review of efficiency and effectiveness of Constitutional Updates  

 

Ross Jago (Head of Devolution and LGR Office) provided an update to the Committee: 

 

a) The change in deadline for motions on notice had been very beneficial for officers, giving 

more time to review; 

 

b) Council meetings had been shorter in length since the introduction of the changes. 

 

In response to questions, the following was discussed: 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 11 March 2025 

c) Proposers of motions needed receive adequate notification of the scrutiny meeting their 

motion would be considered at following a deferral; 

 

d) The Constitution would be subject to further changes in the near future, which would be 

brought before the Committee. 

 

 

94. Civic Protocol   

 

Glenda Favor-Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), supported by Maddie Halifax (CEX/Electoral 
Services Practice Manager) introduced the Civic Protocol report and explained: 

 

a) The changes had been considered by the Lord Mayors Selection and Advisory Committee; 

 

b) Changes from previous versions were included in the report; 

 

c) The new Civic Protocol would be in place for the next Lord Mayor from May 2025. 

 

The following subjects were discussed with Committee Members: 

 

d) Need for clearer guidance on travel within the city for the Lord Mayor and the Lord 

Mayor’s car; 

 

e) Attendance at the Royal Garden Party attendance; 

 

f) If the Lord Mayor could wear the collaret when the Macebearer was not available to 

provide the chains of office, rather than the chains potentially going home with the Lord 

Mayor; 

 

g) The ability of the budget to adapt to changes from year to year, for example the number of 

people/groups who receive Freedom of the City could fluctuate each year; 

 

h) Need for clarity on the role the Deputy Lord Mayor and political neutrality at Council 

meetings; 

 

i) Possible repair and future use of Lady Astor’s diamonds and officers would share 

information from the last investigation into this; 

 

j) The officers would discuss points highlighted with the Chair of the Lord Mayor Selection 

and Advisory Committee and provide a briefing note on responses; 

 

k) Wearing of medals/badges by the Lord Mayor; 

 

l) Need for clarity on provisions for Lord Mayors who were not Christian or not religious. 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the draft revised Civic Protocol handbook. 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday 11 March 2025 

95. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee noted its tracking decisions document.  

 

96. Work Programme   

 

The Committee noted its work programme.  

 

At the conclusion of this item the Committee expressed their thanks to David Northey (Service 

Director for Finance), as this was his last attendance at Audit and Governance Committee before 
he left the Council later in 2025, and wished him all the best for the future. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


